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CASE HISTORY

Mrs. Sivertsen timely appealed an October 2, 2000 determination that denied unemployment insurance benefits pursuant to AS 23.20.378. The issue is whether she was available for work during the period claimed.


FINDINGS OF FACT
Mrs. Sivertsen last worked for the US Census Bureau until that job ended the end of August 2000. Before that, she last worked as a sales tax auditor for the Ketchikan Gateway Borough. That job ended in August 1999.

Mrs. Sivertsen’s mother lives in Rochester, Minnesota. She is elderly and living by herself. Mrs. Sivertsen decided that she needed to be closer to her mother to help care for her, although her mother does not medically need care.

Mr. and Mrs. Sivertsen left Ketchikan on September 6, 2000. They went to Prince Rupert, British Columbia, where they spent several days waiting for their recreational vehicle (RV) to be repaired. They left Prince Rupert on September 16, and arrived in Minnesota on September 21.

During the week before leaving Ketchikan, Mrs. Sivertsen made no efforts to locate work. She was involved in getting ready to leave. Enroute, she made no efforts to locate work as most of the time was spent in Canada. When she arrived in Minnesota, she made her first work-search contact on September 26 or 27, when she contacted a former employer. She went to work for that employer as a temporary fill-in on October 4. She last worked for that employer on October 27.

Mrs. Sivertsen is not now seeking employment. They plan to move to Arizona, and planned to leave within a day of two of this hearing.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

AS 23.20.378.  Able to work and available for suitable work.

(a) An insured worker is entitled to receive waiting‑week credit or benefits for a week of unemployment if for that week the insured worker is able to work and available for suitable work. An insured worker is not considered available for work unless registered for work in accordance with regulations adopted by the department.

8 AAC 85.353. Travel Claims.

(a) The requirements of this section apply to any period during which a claimant travels outside the area in which the claimant resides, unless the claimant travels while exempted from availability requirements under AS 23.20.378(a) or in connection with training approved under AS 23.20.382. A claimant is considered to have traveled outside the area in which the claimant resides only if the travel makes the claimant less accessible to the labor market in the area of the claimant’s residence.

(b) A claimant is available for work while travelling only if the claimant is travelling to search for work; accept an offer of work which begins within 14 days after the claimant’s departure; or establish or return to a residence immediately following the claimant’s discharge from the armed forces. Additional reasons for the travel do not make the claimant unavailable for work if the claimant is travelling in good faith for one of the reasons set out in this subsection.

(c) A claimant who travels in search of work must make reasonable efforts to find work, in the area of the claimant’s travel, by contacting an employment office; contacting employers in person; or registering with the local chapter of the claimant’s union that has jurisdiction over the area of the claimant’s travel. A claimant who has previously registered with the local union that has jurisdiction over the area of the travel is available for work if the claimant makes contacts as required by the union to be eligible for dispatch in the area of the travel.

(d) A claimant is not available for work after the claimant travels for more than four consecutive calendar weeks to search for work. A claimant is not available for work after the claimant travels for more that seven days if travelling to accept an offer of work that begins 14 days after the claimant’s departure; or to establish or return to a residence immediately following the claimant’s discharge from the armed forces.


CONCLUSION
To be eligible for unemployment benefits, a claimant must be available for and able to work. AS 23.20.378. When a person travels out of her normal residential and labor market area, there is a presumption that she is no longer available for work. There are exceptions within both statute and regulation under which a person can receive benefits even if out of the normal residence and labor market area. One of those is travel, but only if it meets one of the exemptions under AS 23.20.378(a)(1)(B), or 8 AAC 85.353.

Under AS 23.20.378, a person may travel and still receive benefits if the person is traveling for certain medical purposes. Under 8 AAC 85.353, a person may travel and still receive benefits if the person is traveling for the reasons laid out in the regulation, which is cited above. Mrs. Sivertsen’s travel meets none of the exemptions.

There is also a Commissioner precedent that allows benefits to a claimant travelling from Alaska directly to the contiguous United States through Canada. The claimant must have made the effort to locate work during one of the weeks claimed in either the area he is leaving if he is still willing to accept work in that area, or in the area to which he is travelling if he is willing to accept work in that area. The travel must not extend beyond a reasonable length of time as determined by the facts in each individual situation but no longer than seven calendar days. Munyon, Comm’r. Dec. 87H-UI-261, September 29, 1987.

Mrs. Sivertsen’s travel does not meet this precedent. She was not seeking or willing to accept work during the week in which she left Ketchikan, she made no effort to locate work the week she arrived in Minnesota, and her travel through Canada lasted fifteen days.

The determination under appeal denied Mrs. Sivertsen’s benefits from September 17 through September 21. This was based on an erroneous fact that she had left Ketchikan on September 16. In fact, she left Ketchikan on September 6, and left Prince Rupert on September 16. The determination will be modified accordingly. The issue of Mrs. Sivertsen’s availability for work while preparing for and in transit to Arizona will be remanded to the Juneau UI Call Center for its consideration.

DECISION
The October 2, 2000 determination is MODIFIED. Mrs. Sivertsen is denied benefit under AS 23.20.378 beginning with the week ending September 9, 2000 / through the week ending September 23, 2000.

The issue of Mrs. Sivertsen’s availability for work while preparing to move to Arizona is REMANDED to the Employment Security Division, Juneau UI Call Center for its consideration.


APPEAL RIGHTS
This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor within 30 days after the decision is mailed to each party. The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed for circumstances beyond the party's control. A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and Mailed in Juneau, Alaska, on November 29, 2000.


Dan A. Kassner

Hearing Officer

